RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2018-GG October 8, 2018

City of Bellbrook

Resolution No. 2018-GG

A Resolution Presenting Officer Robert Loudermilk with his Service Weapon and Providing for a Release of Claims Relating to Said Weapon

WHEREAS, Officer Loudermilk will retire from his position on October 11, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to honor him for his service by carrying on the tradition of awarding a retiring officer with his or her service weapon and badge.

Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Resolves:

- Section 1. That the ownership of a Sig Sauer Model P226 .40 caliber handgun, Serial Number U836155, be transferred from the City of Bellbrook to Robert Loudermilk, upon the occasion of his full service retirement and upon the receipt of a release of claims (Exhibit A) relating to the transfer, possession or use of this former service weapon..
- Section 2. That Robert Loudermilk shall further be honored for his service with the presentation of his police officer's badge, and it is with great appreciation for his service to the citizens of the City of Bellbrook that we present his badge and service weapon to him.

Section 3.	That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwit	h.
Robert L. Baird, Ma	<u></u> iyor	
Melissa Dodd, Inter	im Clerk of Council	

City of Bellbrook

RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT RELATED TO THE POSSESSION OF A FORMER SERVICE WEAPON BY A RETIRED CITY POLICE OFFICER

Know all men by these presents: That the undersigned, being of lawful age, for the sole consideration of keeping his former City of Bellbrook police service weapon a Sig Sauer Model 226, serial number <u>U836155</u>, does hereby and for his heirs, executors administrators, successors and assigns release, acquit and forever discharge the City of Bellbrook and their agents, servants, successors, heirs, executors, administrators and all other persons, firms, corporations, associations or partnerships of and from any and all property damage, personal injury or other claims, actions, causes of actions, demands, right damages, costs, loss of service(s), expenses and compensation whatsoever, which may hereafter accrue on the account of or in any way growing out of any and all known and unknown, foreseen and unforeseen property damage, personal injury or other claims for damage, and the consequences thereof, resulting from the possession and /or use of the aforementioned service weapon. The undersigned has read the foregoing release and full understands it. Sign, sealed and delivered this _____ day of ______, 20____. Robert Loudermilk /
(Officer's name) Printed / Signature Retired City of Bellbrook Police Officer Witness Signature _____ Witness Signature _____ State of Ohio, County of Greene On this _____ day of _____ , 20 ____ . Before me personally appeared Robert Loudermilk, to me known to be the person described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument and he/she acknowledged that he/she voluntarily executed the same.

Seal

Notary Public